ORDINANCE 7863

PAMPHLET

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 97.200 OF THE LOMBARD VILLAGE CODE
RELATIVE TO OVERSIZE/OVERWEIGHT TRUCK PERMITS

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM THIS 2N” DAY OF OCTOBER 2020, BY ORDER
OF THE CORPORATE AUTHORITIES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DUPAGE

COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk




Ordinance No. 7863

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard have heretofore
passed and approved Ordinance 7189, Permits r, and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard find that the
Lombard Code of Ordinances has been amended from time to time; and

WHEREAS, the Public Safety and Transportation Committee has reviewed and
recommends certain changes to the Village of Lombard Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard concur in the
recommendation of the Public Safety and Transportation Committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1: That Section 97.200 of Title IX of the Village of Lombard Code of Ordinances be
amended as follows:

Section (A) (2): The language, “55 feet” is replaced with “65 feet”

Section (A) Exemptions: The language, “5. Equipment owned and operated by a private contractor
used in the construction of public works for the Village of Lombard” is stricken and removed.

Section (B): The language, “Any revisions made at the request of the permittee for purposes of
changing weights, dimensions, routes, or load description shall be made before any move is made
at the cost of $25.00 per permit” is stricken and removed.

Section (D) (3): The language, “Multiple moves are those in such close proximity to each other in
distance or in time, that the traffic unit would consider incorporating two or more permit moves as
one move. Multiple move permits when granted by the traffic unit shall be for a period time not to
exceed 30 days from the date of issuance. Multiple moves must be identified prior to obtain a
permit.” Is stricken and removed. Section (D) (4) is renumbered to Section (D) (3).

Section (G): The language, “The Village of Lombard must be added as a certificate holder” is
stricken and removed.

Section (H): The following language is to be stricken and removed- “In addition to other remedies
the village may seek, a permillee, its officers, agents or employees, found guilty of moving an
over-dimension or overweight vehicle or load on village streets on a permit altered for purposes
of deception, or without a valid permit as is required under this section, shall be subject to a
$1,000.00 fine for each day during which a move was so made.

Suspension or revocation of a current permit shall be for the time determined appropriate by the
traffic unit; however, reinstatement may be made upon conditions determined by the village and
payment of all outstanding settlements or judgments. The charges for reinstatement are:



Ordinance 7863
Amending Section 97.200
Page 2

Denial .....No charge
Suspended .....$150.00
Revoked .....$200.00”

Section I: The table in this section titled “Single Vehicles” is stricken and removed. The table in
this section titled “Combination Vehicles” is stricken and removed. Both tables are replaced with
the following table:

Class Weight [Singfe Trip Round Trip
T | Up to 100,000 pounds (28,005 pounds on TSTE00 - $120.00
one axle, 48,000 pounds on tandem)
2A 'r 100,001 to 120,000 pounds | $135.00 $200.00
3A ! 120.001 15 150.000 pounds $155.00 $225.00
4A 150.001% pounds and over | $180.00 T §250.00

Section I: The language, “Weights which exceed those prescribed in category 7B, 8B, 9B and
larger will require an escort. The number of police escorts shall be determined by the village,
based on the density of the area and other safety concerns. The fees for each escort shall be
$50.00 per hour with a two hour minimum payment required.” is amended to “Weights which
exceed those prescribed in category 4B and larger will require an escort. The number of police
escorts shall be determined by the village, based on the density of the area and other safety
concerns. The fees for each escort shall be $75.00 per hour with a two hour minimum payment
required.

Section I: The language, “The number of police escorts shall be determined by the traffic unit of
the village for dimension categories 3C through 5C and shall be based on the density of the area
of the route and other safety concerns as determined. Fees for each escort shall be $50.00 per
hour with a two hour minimum payment required.” Is amended to, “The number of police escorts
shall be determined by the traffic unit of the village for dimension categories 3C through 5C and
shall be based on the density of the area of the route and other safety concerns as determined.
Fees for each escort shall be $75.00 per hour with a two hour minimum payment required.”

Section 2: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage,
approval, publication in pamphlet form and the posting of appropriate signs as provided by law.

Passed on first read this 17" day of September, 2020.

First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this day of , 2020.

Passed on second reading this 1% day of October, 2020, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes: Trustee Whittington, Puccio, Foltyniewicz, Honig, Militello and Ware



Ordinance 7863
Amending Section 97.200
Page 3

Nays: None

Absent: None

Approved by me this 15t day of October, 2020.

P e

Keith T Giagﬁorio
Village President

Attest:

ol Kottin

Svharon Kuderna
Village Clerk

Published by me in pamphlet form this 2™ day of October, 2020.

H o btrd .

Sharon Kudemé,/\ﬁllage Clerk




